DEPARTMENT OF 'THE SEMTE ‘
i Ao
| PRESENTED 26 0CT 1972

" JA.0

1972 uuubb:ww

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

NE;HUNDRED AND
FORTY-FIRST REPORT

EXPENDITURE FROM THE
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
(APPROPRIATION ACTS 1971-72) o

- N " - . N . " B X . “‘, .
20997172 L Pinted by Avthority by the veninjent, Prister of the- Commonwedly of Auitnalia I




2

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
EIGATH COMMITTEE

J.D.M, DOBIE, Esquire, M,P. (Chairman) (5)
B,W, GRAHAM, Esquire,M.P, (Chairman) (&)
C.J. HURFORD; Esquire,M.P. {Vice-Chairman)

Senator &,F. FITZGERALD (7) F.We COLLARD, Esquire, M.P,

Senator M.G.C, GUILFOYLE (3 J.F, -COPE, Esquire, M.P,

Senator A_GoE, LAVRIE (3) LoH. IRWIN, Emguire, C.B,E, M.P, (6)
Senator J.J.. WEBSTER (2) AN, JARMAN, Esquire, M,P.

Senator Dame Ivy WEDGWOOD ) J.A, PEITITT,Esquire,M,Pe (6)
Senator R,EMoAULIFFE (8) I.L. ROBINSON',Esquire,MsPs  (5)

The Senate and the Houae of Representatives
appointed: their Members on 25 November,1969,

SECTIONAL COMHITTEES

(Appointed on 2 August,1972;pursuant to Seotion 9
of the Public Agcounts Committee Act 1951=1966)

Sect:lopal Gomijttee A Sectional Committee B

B.¥, Graham,Esquire,M.P.(Chairman) C.J.Hurford Esquire,H.P,(Chairnan)
FoW. Collard,Esquire,M.P.(Vice~Chairman)  A.W.Jarmen, Esquire,M.P,(Vice=Chairmen)
Senator A.G,E.lawrie ‘ Senator M.G.C. Guilfoyle

Senator R, EMcAuliffe J.FeCopeyEaquire tePe

LoH, Irwin,Eaquire,C.B.E, M.Po JAe Pettitt,Eaquire,HePe.

(1) Term of service as a Senator expired on 1 July 1971

(2) Discharged 19 August,197%

(3) Appointed 19 August,1971

(4) HRected 24 August,1971

(5) Discharged 8 September,1971

(6) Appointed 8 September,1971

(7) Discharged 16 Nay,1972

(8) Appointed 17. May,1972 .



-3
DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE

Bection 8 of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951-1966 reads
as followsse

8. The duties of the Committee are =

(a) to examine the accounts of the receipts and
expenditure of the Commonwealth and each
statement and report transmitted to the
Houses of the Porliaméut by the Auditor-General
in pursuance of sub-section (1) of section
fifty~three of the Audit Act 1901=19503

(b) to report to both Houses of the Parliament,
with such comment as it thinks fit, any
items or matters in those accounts,

toments and reports,or any circumstences
connected with them, to which the Committee
is of the opinion that the attention of the
Parliament should be directed;

{c)  to report to both Houses of the Farliament
any alteration Which the Committee thinks
desirable in the form of the public accounta
or ih the method of keeping them, .or in the
mode of receipt,control,issue or payment of
public moneysy emd

(d) to inguire into any question in commexion
with the public accounts which is referred
to it by either House of the Parliament, and
to report to that House upon that question,

and include such other duties as are assigned to the Committee
. by Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of the
Parliasente



Chapter

AW F W NS

RC RN

CONTETS
2age

Introduction 5
- Department of Air 8
Department of the Army W
Attorney-Genersl's Department 26
he-plrtlgnb of Education and Science 31
- Department of the Environment, 29

o Aberigines and the Arts
B Defa;‘timt of Immigration L]
Departitent of Primary Industry 55

. Genera) Conclusions 67.



5=
JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC Accomrrs

ONE_HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIRST REPOHT

TXPENDITURE FROM THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
(Appropriation Acts 1971-72)

Chapter 1
Introduction

As in previous years the Department of the Treasury made.
available early in July the preliminary figures of expsnditure from
the Consolidated Revemue Fund for 1971-72, FBach item appesring in
the Estimates and Additional Estimates of Expsnditure was examined
and written explanations were obtained from departments. Thege
explanations were examined and fourteen items were selécted and
reforred to the Sectlonsl Committees for further examinations

24 Thée items selected were made the subject of a public
inquiry by the Sectional Committees at Parlimment House, Canbsrra onte

Tueadsy 15 August, 1972
Tueadsy 22 August, 1972

3 The following witneéses‘ were sworn and examined by Sectlonal
Committee A during the public inquiry:-

Attornex-éeneral" g Demtmen«‘;

Mr, A.Js Bourne = Administrative Officer, Commonwealth
' Police Force.
Mr. JoMe Davis = Commissioner, Commonwealth Police Force,

Mr, ReA. Jenkina = Director, Management Services.

Department of Fdusation and Scignco

Mr, H.K. Coughlan. ~ Senior Assistant Seoretary, Iducation
. Facilities and Territorial Edmtibn,

Mre Cuhe 'et‘:ster' « Director, Establishments and Finance.



Department of the Envirvonment, Aborigines and the Arts
Mr, R.No Townsend. = Deputy Seoretary.

Depariment of Immigration

Mre AdLehs Barolay = Assistant Sscretary, Management Servicea.
¥re AJW, Burt « Finance Officer, Finance Section.
Mre W.E, law « Director, Migrant Accommodatione
Mr, 7.7, MoElroy «~ Dirvector, Finance and General Services.
Mr. W.H, McMillan = Exegutive Officer, Overseas Unit.
¥r, G.C, Watson = First Aseistant Seoretary, Migrant
Services.
4, The following witnesses were sworn and examined by Bectional

Committes B during the public inquiryie

Burean of Agricultural Fconomics.
Dre 8.F. Horris = Director,

Commonwenlth Sclentific agd Industrial Research Organisation

Yre I3+ Downes = Chief, Division of Textile Physios,
Mre ReWo Viney, MeBeE., ~ Finance Manager.

Department of Air

Mr. Pe Kallio = Senior Executive Officer, Activity
Programming..

Hr. I.D. McLeod « Director of Budget (B).

Hr. He Pearliman w Chief Executive Officer, Budgets: .snd
Costing«

De: ment. of the
Mre Jo¥W. Nunn = First Assistant Secretary, Finance
and Iogietics..

Department of Primary Industry

Mr. G.M. Beer ~ Dirsotor, Finance and General Services,
Yr. E.S. Hoffman ~ First Asaistant Seoretary, Production,



Se Dur}lng the public inguiry the Sectionsl Committees were assisted
by the following Observersi-

Mr. D.W, Burdett )
Mr. B.A. Huntley ; ~ Auditor~General's Office.
Mr. HoCo Paul )
Mre RN, Moleod « Public Service Board.
Mr. M. Sexton )
¥r. @5, Davideon, - Department of the Treasury.
Mr. Jol. Maunder )
6. In exemining expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the

Committee has sought to ascertain whether or not the following gemeral
principles set out in Treasury Direction 16/9 have been adopted by depart-
ments in the formulation of estimatess ~

(a)

(b)

Estimates for all items of expenditure shall represent

a realistic assessment of the sum that is expected to

be spent having regard to the information available to
the department at the time of preparation, Estimates
for supplies and services shall be based upon current

or known costs and in no oircumstances shall amy pro-
vision be made for possible rises in costs, Where
an.item is for a type of recurring expense, e.ge, office
services. or travelling and subasistence, it is appropriate
to budget on the besis of experience.

Estimetes shall not include amounts in respect of proposals
which are so far from firm that it is not possible to form
any real estimate of what payments, if any, will be made.

7o The Committee has also sought to ascertain whether oxr not the
departments concerned have maintained efficient administration in the
expenditure of funds under the items selected for Rublic iaquiry.



a8n

Chaptexr 2.
Department of Air,

(1) Division 692/1/02 Civilian Persomnel - Salaries aud Payments
in the Nature of Salary ~ Overtime

FUNDS AVAILABLE. 1Q6g-20 1970-71 1971=72

Appropriation Act No. 1 470,000 475,000 402,000
Appropriation Act Noe 3 10,000 - -
Appropriation Act Noe 4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
Totsl Funds Available 480,000 475,000 402,000
Total Expenditure - 468,113 369,570 286,567
Unexpended funds available 11,887 105,430 115,433
8, We were informed that expenditure on :wovertime during

1976-71 had been affected by restrictions imposed during the
latter part of the year, arising from the Government's occonomic
restraint .policy.. The estimate for 1971-72 refleoted increased
overtime rates and also allowed for some easing of the oversime
restrictions imposed during the latter months of 1970-71,

9, It was stated that the restrictions on overtime were
not immediately or completely relaxed,and as the year progressed
it beocame evident that their continued imposition was not
adversely affecting the completion of work targets to the
extent that had been considered likely. It was stated that
it would be difficult to assess whether this situation could
be sustained in the long term particularly in situations where
overtime tends to be sporadic in mature. The witness felt
that some reductions in work load may have occurred, ariging
from the provision of better photo~copying facilities which
has reduced work in the Department's typing pools.

Conclusions.

10, The Committie accepts the Department's explanation..

Bxhibit
141/ B7

Exhibit
141/ 87
and

Qs. B63
to B66



9=

(i1) Division 702 Airoraft and Associated Initiel Equipment -
Purchase, Manufacture and lease,

FUNDS_AVAILABLE 1969-70 1970=71 1971=72
$ ‘s $

Appropriation Act No. 1 ble, 422,000 27,344,000 20,996,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 - 3,848,000 -
Appropriation Act No. 4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVATIABLE Ll 422,000 31,192,000 20,996,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 41,080,578 30,521,965 19,587,547
UNEXPECTED FUNDS AVAILABLE 341,426 670,035 1,408,453
1M, This -ftem provides for the cosf of aircraft and Exhibit
associated initial equipment, including lease costs, and My B10
for the cost of modifications to aircraft and airborne
equipments Expenditure brought to account under the item
includes expenditure by Australian contractors in assembly and
production operations as well as payments made to overseas
contractors in respect of imported equipment.
12. We were informed that the circumstances of the Exhibit
shortfall that occurred in expenditure on this item arose 141/810
mainly in relation to six separate projects which are
desoribed below., -

« Mirage Project
13, . - 1t was stated-that the 110 airoraft b 1}%%8
covered by this project had been in service for some and Q8.
years but $hat; in accordarce with the conditions of the B77 end B79

long~term funding arrangement under which the overseas
element of the project was financed by the French Govern-
ment, contractual payments extend to 1972~73 when it is
expected that payment will be made in relation to the
finel ten airoraft which were ordereds Vhen the 1971-72
Estimates were being prepared it was expected that final



10w

payment would be made in respect of a batch of forty aireraft
and, having regard to the extent of unexpended fundse on

the overseas indénts and in the expectation that only a
relatively amall amount would be required beyond 1971-72,

it appeared reasonable to the Department to set an

estimate at $9,562,000.

14, It transpired,however, that expenditure in Exhibit
1971-72 amounted to only $7,447,000,resulting in a short~ 1‘*;/ B10
fall of $2,115,000 in expenditures It was explained that 8?373

because one of the French contractors failed 'prier to

30 Jufe 1972 tv produce proper dooumentation in substantiation
of a dlaim, the Commonwealth's paying authority in
London was unable to effect payment of §315,000,. Asa
result, payment against the batch of forty sircraft will not
be made until the current financial year,

15, The Department aclmowledgeé.,however. that the Exhibit
funds requirement Zor the Mirage project was in fact . :::;/ B10
over~estimated for 1971«72, In this regard it was Q.B79
explained that, in addition to certein set payments that

wust be made each year, adjustments are required in the

fingl year of each phase, because the basis of the amual

paymenta is an estimate related to the likely deliveries

of spares which are made over a period of years. If the

actual amounts that the Department should have paid in

those years happen %o be greater than the contractual

"

payment made in those years, an adj t. 18 neo Y.

_ When the 1971-72 estimate was formulated, the value of
the outstanding amounts led the Department to believe,
erroneously, that the adjustment in payments should ke
‘approximately $2,000,000, In fack, however, the Department

had over~estimated the amount of the adjustment.




]

o Phantom Project

16, We were informed that an emount of $5,857,000 had Exhibit
been included in the Original Estimates to cover the lease :‘;;/310
costs of twenty-four Phantom aircraft, associated spare engines Qs. B8O

to B83

and aircraft ground equipment, Actual payments amounted to
$5,4529,000 resulting in a shortfall of $328,000. In explaining
the shortfall in expenditure the Department stated that ocne of the
aircraft provided under the leasing arrangement had crashed in
June 1971, A provision of funds covering the twenty-four aircraft
for a twelve months lease period had already been made in the
1971-72 Estimates, but it was subsequently established that lemse
charges were not payable in respect of the crashed aireraft,
These circumstances accounted for $170,000 of the shortfell in
expenditure, A further $224,000 of the shortfall arose from

rate of exchange fluctuations during 1971-72 in respect of payments
to the United States of America. These shortfalls were off-cet
by $66,000 arising from the retrospective payment of certain hire
charges and by miscellancous adjustmentss

o Medium Lift Helicopter Projest
17. We were informed that when the Estimates for 1971-72 Exhibit
were prepared it had been anticipated, on the basis of a Letter ::1/3:?
of Offer, that an order for this airoraft would be placed in B84 ena B8S
September 1971, A cash provision of $74,000 was made for
expenditure during 1971-72 on ancillary equipment from Australian

sources, However, technical problems which arose from the

introduction into the selected helicopter of an uprated engine
ocould not be readily resolved by the manufacturer. It was
explained that when the aircraft had flown about 220-230 hours
some faulis developed in the engine., This suggested that the
material used was not adequate, and the engine stress meant that
the helicopter did not. perform as might have been expected.
Furthermore, the engine did not meet the specifications that
hed been originally envisaged for it and, as a consequence, the



-12=

R.A.A.F, refused to place an order until such time as the
taults had been eradicated, Following the resolution

of the engine problems, an order for the aircraft was
placed in March 1972, As a result of the delay, no orders
for local procurement of ancillary equipment were placed
in 1971-72 and the provision of $74,000 was not required,

18, The under-expenditure of $2,517,000 arising

from the Mirage, Phantom and Medium Lift Helicopter
projects were off-set, in part, by over-expenditure on

the Macchi and Mirage Trainer projects and on non-project
modifications that were made, These are referred to below,

o Macchi Project

19, We. were informed that ekpenditure on this project
occurred in respect of local production. The original
estimate of $2,671,000 had been based on advice obtained
from the Department of Supply. Actual expenditure in
1971-72 totalled $3,129,000, the increase of $458,000
having arisen from the working of man~hours additionel to
those originally estimated, and from increased man~hour

rates.
o Mirege Trainer Project
20. It was stated that the expenditure provision in

respect of this project had also been based on advice
obtained from the Department of Supplye An amount of
$1,166,000 was provided but actual sxpenditure smounted
to $1,320,000, The additionsl over-expenditure of

$154,000 was caused by increased man~hour rates and improved

lead-in shipments from the principal French suppliere

o Non-project Modifications
2. We were informed that an amount of
$1,185,000 was provided in the Budget to cover
expenditure against post production modifications.
Deliveries were effected at a faster rate than had

Exhibit
141/810

Exhibit
141/B10
and Q. B86

Exhibit
41/810
and Q. B86

Exhibit
1441/810



15w

been expacted,and sxpenditurs increaséd to $1,417,000 ,

thereby giving riso to an excess expenditure of $232,000. =
22, The Department informed us that miscellansous Exhibit
variations also ocourred sgainst several other projects /810

which in total amounted to a net over-sxpenditure of
$265,000 “Including this figire, the over-expenditure

| aiounts in total to $1,09,000 which, when off-set against
. ,‘the mider-expondituru of $2,517,000, resulted in a net

. aliortfan :l.n expondituro or $1,408,000 on the item.

L COncltsio

The Gomittee accepta the Department's explemation
except tor bye facet of the M:Lrage pro;]ect. In relation to
“this prodeot the- ev:ldence shows that when the estimate for
19?1-:72 wes :tormulated, ‘the value of outstonding amounts

urider the contract led the Department to believe, erroneously,
that. GE;OO0,000 would be. requizsgd to meet the final payment,
This amouht, however. was. hot reqnired. The evidence suggests
a need for greater care in s.ssessing outstendings when phases of

dontuets o: this typn are nuzing sompletions



-1l
Chapter 3.
Department of the Army.

(i) Division 666/03 Forces Overseas - For payment to A.N.Z.U.K.
Logistic Support Trust Account.

Funds Available 1969-70  1970-71 Jo71-72
$ $ $
Appropriation Act No. 1 - - 54363,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 513634000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - - 3,263,000
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 2,100,000
24, We were informed that, this is a new item created Exhibit
in 1971-72 to provide funds to meet Australia's contribution 11/83

to the ANZUK logistic Support Trust Account, It was explained
that, following the decision of Britain to retain a presence in
South East Asia in conjunction with the Australian/New Zealand
force already in an advanced stage of development in Singapore,
it was agreed between the three nations that the Australian

Army would take over the role of principal agent for the pro-
vision of logistic support for the combined force. (For easé of
reference the combined force is referred to as the ANZUK Force)e 1In
carrying out the role of logistics manager, it was necegsary

for the Austrelian Army to introduce special accounting and
funding arrangements to cover expenditure on goods and services
obtained on behalf of 1-:he three nations involved in the ANZUK
organisations To facilitate these arrangements, authority was
obtained to set up the ANZUK logistic Support Trust Account in
the Department of the Armys The Trust Acocount receives. monetary
contributions paid in advance by each of the three participating
nations on a periodic basis to cover expected financial outlay
prior to reimbursement following the allocation of finencial
responsibility between the nations inwolved.

25. The Trust Account, which meets expenditure incurred Exhibit.
on behalf of the three nations, is & necessary facility to 141/B3



«15.

provide financial mansgement for the tri-national force,
The amount of $5,363,000 included in item 666/03 was
estimated fo be required for the Australian contribution to
the Trust Account, Transastions through the Trust Account
are confined to expenditure that cannot be identified as a
direct national responsibility, i.e. expenditure which

18 coat-shared on an agreed percentage basis because of the
impracticability of determining precise national liabilities,
Expenditure that can be isclated as & direct national
responsibility is charged direct to the nation concerned
without the Trust Account becoming involveds.

26. It was stated that acceptance of the role of Bxhibit
logistios manager for the ANZUK Force was en entirely new /83
experience for the Australian Army. In the past, reliance

had been placed upon either Britain or the United States of

America for most day-to-day support for Augtralian forces

operating with those mations in overseas locations, 1t

was said that maintenance of the ANZUK Force has proved

to be a complex tasks The Force is composed of the three

Services of the three participating nations operating in

close collaboration with a fourth and f£ifth power

necegearily involved in certain aspeéts. " To these factora

must be added the furthér complication that agreement between

the three ;;arti‘cipating nations as to the basis of cost~

sharing was only a:pproaching finality at the time when our

inquiry ocourred in August 1972, It was stated that the

complete absence of established principles and/or historical

background records on which to base judgments in formulating

estinates gerioudly inhibited any realistic attempt to forecast

fundg requirements,

27, It was stabed that the Original Estimates had been ﬁ:}hibit
prepared in Singapore by the tri-Service, tri-national working Q.1§g and
parties involved in the detailed planning of the overall

organisations These were subsequently examined by a Finance



=16~

Co~ordinating Committee, on which each of the three
national partners was represented, that had been working
in conjunction with the plammers throughout the whole
‘exercise, They had prepared their estimates of
expenditure upon the best information available to them
at that time, Australia's share of cost-shareable
expenditure for 1971-72 was estimated at $5,363,000, and
in due course this amount was transferred from item 666/03
to the credit of the ANZUK Logistic Support Trust Account.

28, We were informed that in fact in mome ingtances Exhibit
actual expendiinre under sub~diseection headings varied ;:;1/22
considerably from forecasted raquirements, In addition, B16 to B19

protracted negotiations between Britain ard Singapore
concerning the hire of accommodation and other facilities
procluded expenditure on Govermment-owned married quarters
and payments in liew of property tax. It was explained
that almost all of the facilities that the ANZUK Force
occupied in Singapore had been built and were owned by

the British Governmente During the course of the
negotiations between the British and Singapore authorities,
it was not clear where Augtralia would be placed regarding
payment for the use of the accommodation facilities because,
by the terms of an arrangement between the British and
Singapore Govarnments., the facilities would be vacated by
the British and would become the property of the

Singapors Qoverament, It was not until August 1971 that the
Australian authorities became fully awaré of which barracks
and bulldings the various units of the Force were to
occupye While the Singapore Government did not propose
to meke a charge for the married quarters occupied ty

the British staff, they intended making a charge for

the quarters occupied by Australians. When our

inquiry ocourred in August 1972, the question of

the amount to be paid to the Singapore Govermmeant for the



-17=

occupation of married quarters had not been settled, due
mainly to a question of valuations The witness informed

ué that, while no payment had been made so far, retrospective
payment would need to be made after the amount is determined,

29, We were also informed that, again because of

delays in finalising cost-sharing arrangements, no financial
adjustment had been possible in conmection with nationally-
provided gtores and other items from Britain and Australiae
Provision had therefore been made in the Estimates for 1972-73
to meet these and the other outstanding commitments.s On the
general question of the causes of delay in finalising
cost-sharing arrangements, we were informed that policy

for cost-charing between the three nations rests with the
Dgpartment of Defence and the Department of the Treasury,

the former faking the primary role in the negotiations, In
these arrangements, the Department of the Army participates in
the role of an adviser.

30. During the course of the inguiry the witness explained
the principal difficulties regarding the resolution of the
problems of cost-sharings Firstly, the witness instanced
the sharing of the initdal equipment required o set up units
which are not national units - i.es, units manned by personnel
of the three nationss Seocondly, he instanced the complicution
as to where the initial equipment should be located and as to
which nation should supply ite The other prinéipal area of
cost-sgharing relates to the daily maintenance costs associated
with the integrated units « for example, where there is a
headquarters building staffed by Navy, Army, Air Force,
Australian, British and New Zealand persomnels In addition,
there is the complex problem of ascertaining fair sharing of
the facilities and of expenditures When our inquiry
occurred in August 1972, there had been some

recent discussion at the administrative level between
representatives of the three nations concerned, amnd it was
expected that their ‘i‘ecommendation would, in due course, be

Exhibit
141/83%
and Q.
B20

Exhibit
141/B3
and

Q. B20



-18~

sent to the ministries in the three nations for acceptance,
endorsement or the proposal of an altermative procedurs.

The witness felt that satisfactory progress was being

made towards the development of the cost-sharing principles.

3. Wle were informed that in reviewing the transactions
that occurred in 1971-72 it had been discovered &1so that a
proportion of expenditure far greater than had been expected,
could be identified in the first instance as a national
liability. This expenditure was therefore uot required to
be processed through the Trust Acoount, The witness was
unable to indicate I;recisely the amount involved because,due
to the difficulties of obtaining and analysing the necessary
papers from Singapore, the Deps:rtment had been unable to .
disssct the relevant figures. It was said that when the
socounts are paid in Singapore the Australian authorities
rely on coples of the accounts being sent to Australia for
analysise The witness hoped that by the end of August

1972 his Depariment would be able to analyse expenditure

to the end of June 1972, Under arrangements that had

been made, it was hoped that future analyses could be made
within one month.

32, Notwithetanding these difficulties, it was
estimated that about $7,000,000 of the $2,100,000 not.
required in 19'71-72 was attributable to the greater
proportion of expenditure identifisble as a national.
liability. It was decided that it was practicable and
desirable to reduce Australia's equity in the ANZUK
Logistic Support Trust Account by $2,100,000, and that
amount was credited to item 666/03. The evidence
shows that, after meking this tranefer, the Trust
Account retained a belance of $983,000. Under~
expenditure in 1971-72 therefore slightly exceeded
$3,000,000,

Exhibit
141/83

and @s.
B21 to

B26

Exhibit
141/B3
and Qs.
B21 to
B26



13-

Conclusions.

33, In scoepting the Department's explanatiom, the
Committee recognises the complex nature of the problems
confronting the Department of the Army and the other

Australian and overseas authorities concernsd, The Committee
truste that the problems involved will be resolved satisfastorily
as soon as possible,



=20~

(ii) Division 670/02 Arms, Armement end Equipment ~
Transportation and BEmgineer Equipment.

Funds Available 1969~70 1970-71 197172

$ $ $
Appropriation Act Nos 1 3549634000 21,240,000 3941364000
Appropristion Act Noe 3 - 2,283,000 -
Appropriation Act Noe 4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - ~ -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 354963,000 23,523,000 39,136,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 3145224189 23,497,431 344240,731
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE l*,lflio,a']" 25,569 4,895,269
By This item provides for the purchase of transportation end Exhibit

141/}

engineer equipment such as helicopters, various types of motor vehicles,
emphibious vehicles and earthmoving equipment for the purposes of
equipping new units, re-equipping existing units with new items,

maintaining adequate reserve stocks, and replacing current consumption.

35, VWe were informed that the shortfall in expenditure on this

major item occurred in four mejor areas, each of which is discussed belowe

. o«Light Observation Helicopters

36, ‘The evidence shows that in its decision of 17 February 1971 m}gt‘-‘l

Cabinet approved the purchase of seventy-five Light Observation
Helicopters at a total project cost of $37,010,000. An smount. of
$7,731,000 was included in the Original Estimatesfor this project
for 1971-72, Actuel expenditure achieved was $4,821,002, resulting
in a shortfall in expenditure of $2,909,998.

37 The total cost of $#37,010,000 for this project included Exhibit
a Commonwealth subsidy towards the production of the a/Bh
civil helicopters which would be included in the price to be paid

for those to be purchased by the Department of the Army, The total

cost also provided for other payments to be made by the Department of

Supply in support of the project. It was stated that the Depariment

of the Treasury decided that these subsidy elements would be clearly

and openly shown in the financial accounts presented to the Parliamente



Y- ™

It was therefore decided that an appropriate item would be included
in the Estimates of the Department of Supply to which would be
charged the subsidy for production of the oivil helicopters as well
as other payments to be made by the Department of Supply in support
of the projects The Department of Supply had been notified of this
decision prior to the submigsion of the Original Estimates, and the
subsidy elements were ultimately charged to Division 739 in the
Department of Supply's Appropriation.

38, We were infurmed that the decision by the Department of Exhibit
the Treasury covering the funding of the subsidy elements was ;:;/g:
advised to the Department of the Army by means of information 32‘19 to

copies of correspondence between the Department of the Treasury
and the Department of Supply. On this point the Treasury
Obgerver, Mr Davidson, informed us that the advice setting out
the principle waé an advice from the Treasurer to the Minister

for Supply and, he thought, a copy had been sent with a letter

to the Minister for the Army. The subsequent advice giving
greater detail of the arrangement was & copy of a teleprint
message from the Department of the Treasury to the Department

of Supplye This copy had been forwarded to the Department of the
Army and the Department of the Treasury had expected the Department
of the Army to act upon it, vThe Department of the Army stated that,
due to a fzilure on the part of its Canhérra Office to fully appreciate
the effect of the Aaciéion by the Department of the Treasury, the
necessary information had not been passed to its Melbourne Office
for use in the formilation of the estimate for this items Asa
result of this error, an amount of $814,000 to cover the subsidy
element was included in the Department of the Army Estimates

under Division 670/02 for the helicopter project, thus duplicating
the provision made in the Estimates of the Department of Supply.
The amount was therefore unspent by the Department of the Army.
The Treasury Observer,.Mr Davidson, agreed that there had been
scope for the detection of this error by the Department of the
Treagury during the settling of the Original Estimates for

item 670/02+ If his Department had asked the Department of

the Army whether it had made the necessary adjustment the error
would have been revealed.



PP

9. Another factor which affected the planned expenditure on the Exhibit
helicopter project was +that the contractusil 'agreement which was not ;:;/Bl'
signed until 27 August 1971 - i.e, subsequent fo the formulation of Qe B35
the Original Estimates - resulted in variations to the percentage g;g‘

progress payments to be made to the contractore Another result

was a variation to anticipated delivery dates on spares items,

The total shortfall arising from these causes was $4,783,000.

Alsoy subsequent to the formulation of the Original Estimates, it

was found necessary to procure from the United States of America
certain non-proprietary items.. In accordance with funding procedures
operative during 1971-92, i‘tems purchaged from the Upited States
sources were chargeable against the Australian/United States

Loan Arrengement (credit) and not to the Appropriation. Consequently,
expenditure amounting to 3#65,7;{»1% was brought to account agrainst
United States Credits instead of the Appropriation, Apart. from these
factors, miscelleneous increases, the main element of which arose from the
arrival of six aircraft engines esrlier than expected, reduced the
expenditure by $152,736,

« Heavy Mat Set Landing

bo, Ve were informed that g heavy aluminium mat set is a Exhibit

collection of plenks designed to provide a rapid means of construction ;‘:d/gz

L]

of a Medium Range Treansport Airfigéld in a combat zone. Based on B37 and
B3

calculations carried out during 1971 the total 1iabilit}", including
maintenance and training requirements, was assessed at 4,561 mat sets,
of which 2,133 were in the possession of the Armye The deficiency was
to be offset by the quantity held by the RAAF and a further procurement
of 1,530 by the Department of the Army. A procurement demand for 41,530
sets was approved on 1 March 1971 at a total cost of $2,600,000.
Expenditure of $680,000 against this procurement demand was forecast,
based on information then available and on the assumption that
deliveries would be effected as estimated if a contract was awarded
before January 1972,

41, On 4 February 1972 the requirement was re-assessed and a
decision was made on 2 March to cancel the contract for the heavy mat sets
landing, The procurement demand for $2,600,000 was cancelled on

11 April 1972, It was stated that the decision not to proceed with



-2

"

this procurement was based on a desire to re-assess the total Exhibit
nunber of mat sets to be purchased and to resolve the question of /B4,
whether the 900 mat sets held by the RAAF would be transferred to g’;a m
the Department of the Army, The witness informed us that the RAAF and
had been consulted at an inter-departmental Committee by the g:’f’:i:;;;/z
Department of Defences At that meeting it was said that the 900

sets would be provided to the Department of the Army towards

meeting its requirement, On the other hand, at about the seme

time, the Department of the Army received a letter from the RAAF

stating that it required the mats for other purposes. Subsequently,

the matter was complicated further when the Department of the

Army received a further memorandum from the Department of Air.

This latter correspondence referred meinly to the membrane

that is used in association with the sets. From this correspondence

the Department of the Army inferred. that the Department of Air

and the RAAF required the mat sets for their own use. The

Department of Army had subsequently written formally to the

Department of Air, seeking confirmation. The matter had not

been resolved when our inquiry occurred in August 1972,

« Petroleum Fabric Containers

42, These containers were described as a synthetic Exhibit
rubber-coated impregnated nylon fabric tenk designed for use /34
in the initial stages of em operation for quick deployment

at the port of entry and at any other bulk handling areas

The current sizes range from 125 gallon to 30,000 gallon

capacity. We were informed that a capability for the production

and overhaul of rubber conteiners was established by an

Australian contractor who had tendered successfully for the

great majority of containers required by the Department of the

Army. In October 1971 the contractor, who was unable to develop

& significant commercial workload, decided to discontinue

productions Another tenderer was an Australian agent for a

United States wanufacturer. The sample of fabric used in the

construction of the container, however, failed to pass testss.

We were informed that the original estimate for these containers

had been prepared on the basis that previous production had

been succeassful, and at that stage there were no indications

that. difficnities would be encountered by suppliers.



=2l

o Armoured Fighting Vehicles

43, We vere informed that when the Original Estimates were Exhibit
prepered a squadron of tanks and a squadron of Armoired Personnel ;‘ngg'

Cariiers wers in service in Vietnam, and a relatively high usage rate and
of components was occurring in these vehicles., As & result of the :,;;:itt“
withdrawal by the end of 1971, of the bulk of the Austreliah Army Foroce 41g72/2
serving in Vietnam, the activities in that theatre diminished,

Consequently, the requirement for components during 197172 was much

less then had been provided in the Original Estimate. It was explained

that the decision by Cabinet to withdraw the Australisn Army Force

from Vietnem had been teken on 26 July 1971. At that stage, however,

detailed plans for the withdrawal had not been formulated. Consequently,

it was not possible to make an acourate forecast of the extent to which

the requirement for components would be reduceds In fact, the gaving
regulting from the withdrawal from Vietnam proved to be greater than

had been forecast when the Original Estimates were prepared, thus

causing a shortfall in expenditure on this element of the item,

Conclusions.

4k, There are two matters relating to this item on which the
Committee desires to comment. In relabion to the Light Observation
Helicopters it appears that due to a failure on the part of the Central
Office of the Department of the Army to interpret correctly advice which
it hed received concerning the arrangements. for funding the subsidy for
the helicopters, an amount of $814,000 was included in error in the
estimate for item 670/02. While this error should not have occurred,
and while it is ‘clear that the Department of the Treasury had reason

to believe that appropriate action would have been taken on the matter
by the Department of the Army, the relevant comment made by the Treasury
Observer indicates that the error could have been discovered by the
Department of the Treasury when it exemined the draft Bstimates of the
Department. of the Army. The Committee believes that the error should
have been discovered during the process of settling the Bstimates for
the pefence group of departmentse

45, The other matter relates tothe heavy mat sets landings The
evidence suggests that the Department of the Army has been placed in



~25-

an uncertain position regarding these sets arising nalinly from
ambivalent advice from the Department of Air and the RAAT
regarding the availability of mats in its possession. Even as
recently as August. 1972, when our inquiry ocourred, the matter
had not been settled, The Committee trusts that this problem
will be resolved and the Department of the Army furnished
with firm advice with minimum delay.



26~

Chapter &4

Attoraey-General’s Department
Divieion 141/2/10 Commonwealth Police Force - Administrative

Expenses - Incidentel end other expenditure,
Funds Available 1222-20 122:-21 1971=72
Appropriation Act No. 1 22,100 25,400 554700
Appropriation Act Noe 3 64300 8,500 -
Appropriation Act No. 4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 28,400 334900 55,700
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 28,110 33,582 34,736
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 290 348 20,964

46.,, This item 'Seaz-a the cost of advertising, locel and overseas Exhibit
regoval charges, freight, maintenance of equipment, maintenance of w/m
doge, education expenses for ch'ildren of members overseas, language
tuition for members and their families overseas, interpreters' fees

and other miscellaneous expenses,

49, We were informed that the estimate for each component within  Exhibit
the item is formulated by the Administrative Officer and the Finance ;ﬁ;/ 33 A3
Officer of the Commonwealth Police Force, who seek information from the

State Offices of the Force and make an assessment of the information so

provided against expenditure of the previous year,

48, The table below sets ont in detail the various amounts Exhibit
provided for each element under the item and actual expenditure in /a1

each cases~

Sub-Item Estimate Expenditure Veriation
1971/72 1971/72 +.oo-
$ 3 .3

B Advertising %, 000 2,507.12 - W9
Be Removals - local 4,400 3,570,43 - 820
Ce Removals ~ overseas 164125 64605.25 - 9,520
Ds Freight 5,660 4,213,57 - 1,46
F. Mainteneance of Equipment. 840 14137602. + 297
Gs Other 11,140 5,908,92 - 54231
He Committees 100 60,00 - 4o
Je Assistance with Study 70 220,50 + 150
Ve Hire of Pistol Renges 150 45,00 - 105

Language training 1,100 1,189.50 + 90

Education expenses 10,315 7,416,411 - 2,899

Dogs 1,800 14815.37 + 15

Compensation - 52,72 + 23

55,700 344735.87 20,964




w

-2
It was stated that, consistent with Government policy to restrict
departmental spending during 197172, efforts wers made to reduce expend-
iture wherever possible, and these are reflected in the explanations

of major variations between the total funds available and corresponding
expenditures

o Advertising
49, It was stated that normally cevaertments may engage staff up Exhibit

to the level of the establishment approved by the Public Service ::;/ 3,;.
Boarde However, in view of the general economic situation, limits Al snd A7
were imposed by the Public Service Board during 1970-71 on the
numbers: which could be employed, but no similar restriction was
imposed on the Commonwealth Police Yorce until 21 July 1971, when the
principles avplied by the Public Service Board were adopted by the
Attorney-General's Department, for application to the Police Forces
Conseguently, it had been necessary to curtail recruitment, a
circumstance which resulted in only two major advertisements being
arranged in lieu of the four plenned origimallys, Accordingly, a
shortfall of 1,500 occurred in expenditure on this element,

e Removals
50. We were informed that the imposition of a staff ceiling Exhibit
also affected expenditure to the extent of $830 on local removals. ;,L:;/ 32‘
In relation to overseas removals the tour of duty of two officers ﬁo‘to‘

at Overseas Posts was extended for a further yesr, thus giving rise to

a shortfall of $#3,200 in exvenditures. In this regard it was explained
that the Department of Supply meets the bulk of the cost in respect

of officers proceeding overseas, the balance being met by the
department concerned. The reverse situation applies for officers
returning to Australia. Provision of about $6,300 was made, however,

by the Attorney-General's Department for costs which were correctly

the responsibility of the Department of Supply and which were, in fact, met
by, that Department., It was explained that the Finance

Qfficer of the Commonwealth Police Force had.misunderstood the
Department of Supply's circular and that there was, in fact, very little
to guide him in the previous year's estimate. The witness provided the
following quotation from the Department of Supply's circulari-



~28=

"Supply arranges packing and removal to wharf and pays freight.
These costs will be debited to the new vote. The officer's
department arranges delivery overseas and pays all costs
incurred overseas. Present ting arrang ts will

continue unchanged."

51. In relation to this matter the Treasury obaerverMr Maunder, Qe®.A2l
agreed that the Department of Supply’s circular could have been better to A27
worded, but pointed out that Treasury Direction 235/17 states the

position clearly, in the following termsse

""Costs involved in the removal of an officer's furniture and
effects overseas, and for which the Commonwealth accepts
liability, shall be borne as followsse

Ex-Australia -~ ‘The Department of Supply will pey all costs
of packing, removal to wharf and freightes The officerig
Department shall bear all costs incurred overseas including
the cost of delivery from the overseas port of discherge."

o Freight

52. We were informed that expenditure on freight hed amounted Exhibit
to $3,249 in 1968-69,, $3,720 in 1969-70 and $4,815 in 197071, On the x;/ég.
basis of these figures, $5,660 had been provided for 1971-72, In A11 to
formulating the estimate regard had aleo heen taken of the growth A13

that had ocourred in the Commonwealth Police Forcé during recent

years, To aesist in raducing expend{ture in this area to

a minimum, however, greater use had been made of bulk freight
fagilities wherever practicable and a shortfall of §1,446 occurred
in expenditure,.

« Education Expenses

53. It was stated that provision is made for reimbursement Exhibit
of' education expenses incurred in respect of the children of officers x;/ 3;
.

on duty overseas., The estimate for 1971-72 was based on actual family  A19 to
compositions, where replacements had already been selected, and averaged A23
in other cases. It subsequently transpired that officers who finally
proceeded on postings overseag, had fewer children attending school,

periods of attendence overall were less than originally estimasted and,

in & number of cases, kindergerten facilities were not utilised. This
resulted in a shortfall of 2,899 in relation to this element.



~29-

o Other
Sh, Based on expenditure during 1970-71 end the continuing Exhibit
growth of Commonwealth Police business, an amount of $4,175 was ;"2431 and
(]
provided for interpreters® fees, It was explained,however,
that the Department & Immigration had been able to. provide
greater assistance than in recent years, and this had resulted
in expenditure on this element reaching only $500. Also, as a
consequence of the imposition of staff ceilings, and consequential
reduction in recruitment, the expenditure on medical examinations.
of country recruits was $1,501 less than had been provided in
the estimate,
55. We were informed that an amount of $550 had been provided Exhibit
s ' ; 141/A1 and
to cover the cost of influenza injections on the basis that approx- Q8. A16. and

imately one half of the total strength of the Commonwealth Police Force A17
would avail itself of this facility. However, only twenty officers
actually received injections. This result was thought to be
attributable to the Public Service Boardts decision to discontinue
immunisation of its staff in view of recommendations that had been
made by the Department of Health and the National Health and
Medical Research Councile On this point the Public Service Board
Observer, Mr McLeod, confirmed that the Department of Health, in
consultation with the Public Service Board, issued a circular to all
departments on 23 March 1972, setting out the views of the National
Health and Medical Research Council, which had indicated that the
mass vaccination programmes against influenza appeered, in its
view, to be of doubtful assistance, The question was left to each
individual department to decide whether it wished to continue with
the campaign,

564 We were informed that Commonwealth assistance is available Exhibit
to officers on>1omz..term posting who incur excess medical expenses wi/m
as a result of the relatively high charges for medical services in
some overseas countries. Based on previous experience, an amount

of $1,000 was provided for this purpose in 1971/72 but no expenditure
was incurred, In addition, a shortfall of $1,51k was effected on
numerous small.jitems such as bulk cash deliveries, dry clewiing of
used uniforms for resale, fees for training courses, paseports,

and x-rays.



Conclusions

57. The Committee accepts the Department's explenation except
in relation to overseas removals where it appears that the Finance
Officer relied on a Department of Supply circular rather than on
the Treasury Directions for guidance regerding departmental
responsibilities for the costs involved. As a result $6,300 was
included in error in the estimate for item 141/2/10+ The Committee
believes that this error should not have occurreds

58, On the baeis of the remarks made by the Treasury Observer,
however, the Committee also believes that the Depariment of Supply
could, with advantage, examine critically the matters referred to in
its circular of 17 February 1964 relating to the costs of furniture
removalse



31

Chapter 5.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND SCIENCE;

(1) Divieion 232/1/10 Education Services - Austrelian Capital
Territory - School of Music.

Funds Available 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72
$ $ $

Appropriation Act No. 1 83,000 95,000 113,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 - 6,700 -
Appropriation Act No, & - - 29,400
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 83,000 101,700 142,400
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 76,758 _ 100,780 133,706
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 6,242 920 8,694
59. This item provides for the salaries of staff, cost

of scholarships, library purchases and general operational
expenses of the Canberra School of Musice.

60, In relation to the $29,400 included in the Additional
Estimates, we were informed that under a veriation to the terms
and conditions of the teachers at the School of Music, the

Department is required to meet the full costs of salaries

in 1972,
gusranteed minimum income as well as direct receipts from
The retainer of $2,800 per annum was paid

Previously, teachers were paid a retainer and a

teaching fees.
to them as the first part of their salary.
element amounted to $3,000 p.a. and was recoverable from
« This amount was

The second

their earnings through teaching music,
paid to the credit of item 232/1/10, to off-set payments
of salary..

61 We were informed that when the teachers'‘earnings
had contributed to their guaranteed income the balance
was held in trust by the Commonwealth and was pald to them
usually at the end of the financisl year as the final
part of their income.
sidered appropriate in the initial stages of providing

This arrangement had been ocon-

Exhibit
W1/ 45

Exhibit
141/A5
and
QeA61

Q. 461



32w

a small School of Music with the function of providing instruction
in feohniques, As the purpose of the School became more defined,
however, it was considered appropriate that the teachers should be
employed under the normal methods of employment. As a result of
negotiations, the Public Service Board agreed to three grades of
mugic teacher, who were required to serve as teachers in the Common-
wealth Service exclusively, and be paid the appropriate income.

The new arrangement came inté operation at the commencement of the
1972 academic year,

62. We were informed that. $4,368 of the shortfall that Exhibit
occurred in expenditure arose from unexpected vacancies in teaching ;:”{g tnd

and clerical assistant positions. It was explained that when

the revised salaries were negotisted one of the teachers, who under

the previous arrangement was making substantial earnings privately,

&g well as within the Commonwealth Service, felt that hie interests
would be better suited if he did not continue under the revised
arrangement, under which he would be expected to give his full time

to the Commonweslth Services He resigned about mid-April 1972.

The other two were clerical assistant positions, ome of which was vacant
from ? July 1971 to February 1972, and the other from July to November
1971,

63, The remaining $4,326 of the shortfall that occurred was Exhibit
said to have arisen from orders for library materials which were &::’/ﬁa
placed early in the financial year but which were not f£illed in and A65
ting for payment to be made before 30 June 1972, Information o tbee
obtained subsequently from the Department showed that there were File
forty-five orders involved of which thirty-five were placed 1972/2

before 31 Decermber 1971 but tem, valued at more than $1,700,

were placed between Janvary and Juns 1972, Further orders valued
at $1,305 which related to sheet music funded for immediate
delivery on 20 May 1972 were not issued when it became

apparent that Treasury Regulations had not been obaerved.

The Department informed us that elthough the



~33-

consequential delay resulted in a shortfall in expenditure
in 1971472 it has proved possible 4o obtain the supplies of
sheet music in 1972-73 at a lesser cost as & result of
observing the requirements of Treasury Regulations,

Conclusions.

64, The Committee is disturbed by the evidence and other
information relating to the shorifall of $4,326., In relation to
this amount the Department's submission siateds~

"An order for library materisls was not £illed in
time for payment to be made before the end of the
financial yeaxr'.

In evidence the witness stated that, in fact, the order represented

a large number of separate small accounts and that the orders for

these were placed early in the financial years A further submission

on the matter, tendered at the request of the Committee, disclosed

that a gignificant number of the orders were, in fact, placed at a
ocomparatively late stage of the year and that some orders for which funds
had been provided were mnot placed at all as there had been a breach

of the Treasury Regulations

65, In regard to this matter the Committee finds the original
submission and oral evidence to be deficient in quality and would
invite attention to Memorandum 66/385 of 16 Ootober. 1970 from the
Secretary to the Tremsury to all Permanent Headse The Memorandum
included the following statementi~

“Not only has the Committee the right to expesct that
witnesses appearing before it are properly briefed
but it is in the interests of each department and
the Service generally that evidence tendered to the
Joint Committee of Public Accounts is of the higheet
quality, Written submissions and explanations
should be carefully prepared and thoroughly checked
for adequacy and accuracy of detail and absence of



&}

66,

~3h-

ambiguity; officers who are to appear before the
Committee to give evidence should undertake suffiocient
research and preparation and shouid be thoroughly
briefed to enable them to answer, with authority, any
questions which may reasonably be expected on the
subject matter of the enquiry.

It would be appreciated if this cireular could be
brought to the attention of all officers of your
Department who become concerned with the preparation
of written material for the Committee or are 7
required to attend in person at future hearings of
the Committee and all Commonwealth authorities
Whome affairs come under the administration of .

your Minister."

The Committee is also disturbed to note the delays that

evidently occurred in the placing of orders and the fact that a
breach of Treaswy Regulations had ocourred in relation to some

orders,

We believe that appropriate action should be teken %o

ensure that the requirements of Treasury Regulations are observed
at all times.



~35~

(1) Division 232/2/10 Educational Services ~ Northern Territory -

Independent Schools = Assistance.

Funds Available 1969=70 1970-71  1971-72
$ $ $

Appropriation Act Nos 1 91,500 191,000 224,700
Appropriation Act No. 3 - - , -
Appropriation Act No. 4 - - 95,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 91,500 191,000 319,700
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 85,896 157,483 242,326
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 54604 '33;517 77, 37%
67, This item provides for financial assistance towards ¢he
operating expenses of independent schools in the Northexn
Territory.
68, We were informed that the ariginal estimate of $224,700

had been reached by calculating the expeoted expenditure on
student allowances and by caloulating, in the light of the
Department's knowledge of the sshools that were likely to be
opened in the non~Government sector, the extent to which library
grants would be payables The calculations also took into
account an eatimate on the basis of previous ex'perience‘ of
library subsidies and an estimate of the interest that would
be payable on the loans that the Commonweslth has guaranteed
for capital projects far non-Govermment schools in the
Northern Territory, This last factor was said to be the
moat eignificant element in the i tem,

69. A further amount of $95,000 was sought in the Additional
Estimates to cover the estimated incresse in per capita
grants payable from the commencement of 1972

70, It was stated that in caloulating the additional
amount required to meet the increases. in per capita grants,
an error was made whioh gave rise to & shortfall of

456,824 in expsnditure, The witnesa informed us that the

Exhibit
/a7

Qe A9k

Exhibit
141/87

Exhibit
141/A7 and

o Ad



=36

Department has no detailed record of the celoulations which led
to the error. The circumstances of the error, which was said to
have been arithmetical, had not been detected.

71, We were informed that the remaining shortfall of

$20,550 arose as a result of delays in building projects at

Our Lady of the Sacred Heart School and Ste John's College,

Darwine As a consequence, payments of contributions towards
interest charges associated with the projects were not required..

In relation to the project at Our Lady of the Sacred Heart School,
which accounted for $14,175 of the shortfall of $20,550, it was
explained that the Minister had approved acceptance of the tender
on 7 September 1970,  In April 1971, the Department checked with
the Bishop of Darwin regarding progress on the building and was
informed on 28 April 1971 that the tuilding was proceeding to
schedules On the basis of this advice the Department assumed

that it would be required to meke two six~monthly interest payments.
that would become due in 1971~72, However, the Bishop of Darwin
did not conclude the arrangementd for the approved loan against
which the Commonwealth is required to pay its share of the interests
The loan guarantee was not concluded in fact until Avgust 1971 and
construction did not come under the approved loan until 30 September
1971,  In these circumstances, only ons six~monthly payment could
be made in 1971.72.

Conclusions,

72, The Committee accepts the Department's explanation
regarding the building delays that oceurred in Dexwin, Most. of
the ghortfall on the item, however, arose from an arithmetical error
that occurred when the Additional Estimates were being prepared,
but which was not detected. The Committee is disturbed by the
faot that an error of this kind should ocoure

Exhibit
141/A7 and
Qs. A99
and A100



7=

(411) Division 825/1/06 Capitel Worke end Services - Buildings
and Works —= Independent Schools, Northern
Torritory -~ Assistance for approved capiisl.

prograumes,

Funds Available 1969-70
) []

Appropriation Act No, 4 32,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 -
Appropriation Act No. 4 -

1970-71

220,000

1971=72

172,500

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 32,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE ' 31,584

220,000
1hdy 804

172,500
101,082

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILARLE 416

754196

71,418

73, This item provides for financial assistemce to
independent schools in the form of repayment over twenty years
of amounts borrowed for the construction or extension of schools
and cash grants for science facilities and library buildings

in secondary schools,

7, Yo were informed that the Minister approved the
signing of the contract for Our Lady of the Sacred Heart

School on 7 December 1970 and for St. John'a College on

18 February 1971. It was therefore expected that during 1971-72
cash grants of $29,140 would be made to Our Lady of the Sacred
Heart School, Daxrwin, and $11,500 to St. John's College, Darwin.
Capltal repayments in that year were expected to amount to
$20,250 for the former project and $10,952 for the latter.

75, It was stated that the shortfall of §71,842 that
occurred on the item arose mainly from the inability on

the part of both the school authorities and the Department to
predict exactly when it would be appropriate to' take up the
particular loan that was guaranteed by the Commonwealth end
to change from bridging finance, The amounts that are paid
in the first year of a new project relating to a secondery
school comprise two elementse The first is the rewpayment of
one-twentieth of the loan and the second is the cash grant
component for library and science facilities in secondary

Exhibit
141/49

Exhibit
151/49

Exhibit
144/09

Q. A109



.~

-38-

sohools. A such it is the equivalent of the Commonwesith's
progragme for non-Government schools throughout Australie, In
these oircumstances, if the timing of peyments is mimcaloulated
in the firat:year, the 'omr inoludes not only the re-~paysent.
of the loan bu‘f almo the cash grant component.

76, The Department informed us that by arrangement with

the Department of the Treasury it will endeavour, in future,

to reduce the possible error by not including in its Estimetes

any provisioh for a cesh grant that is far from firme When the cash
requirelment ig tirm, the. necessery arrangemente for the payment of
the oash grant will be made with the Department of the Tweasury.

On this basis, the Department expressed the hope that the new
arrangéments will vesult in & reduction of the size of any
discrepancy.

Conclusions-

R The eviderice shows that considerable uncertainty has
surrounded the formulation of the estimate for cash grants payable
under this items The Committee concurs in the arrangements that
have evidently besn negotiated between the Department of Eduqétion
and Science and the Department of the Treasury for the ﬁroviii&n
of funds for the tash grants to be withheld until construction
work has commencéd,.



L

-39~

Chapter 6
Department of the Environment, Aborigines and the Arts

Division 249/2/02 Commonwealth Archives Office = Administrative Expensﬁu -
Office requisites and equipment, stationery and printing.

Funds Available 1969-70 1970=71 1971=72
$ $ $
Appropriation Aot Nos 1 55,500 755900 83,100
Appropriation Act Noe 3 - 9,800 - -
Advance to the Treasjrer =~ - -
Total Funds Available 554500 85,700 83,100
Total Expenditure , 51,890 8k, 384 52,631
Unexpended Fundg Available 3,610 1,316 30,469
78. We were informed that provision had been made in the

1971-72 Estimates for the purchase of a helical scanner, tapes;
replacement heads and replay equipment, at an estimated cost of
$30,000. It was proposed that this equipment would be used to
record certain Australian Broadcasting Commission television
programmes on video-tape for archival purposes.

79. It was stated that advice on suitable equipment had been
sought in 1967 and subsequently from the Engineering Divisien of
the Australian Broadcasting Commission, as the Commission was
4ntending to purchase similar equipment. The latest advice from
the Commission had been tendered in May 1972 and had confirmed
that for the purpose intended the type of equipment proposed was
suitable. However,' in the meantime, the proposed purchase had
come under notice in the course of a review of possible areas of
overlapping activify between the Commonwealth Archives Office

and the National Library.

80. The review had commenced early in 1971-72, The first
area under consideration related to private archival material
and the problems in this area had been resolveds A decision had
been taken that private - as distinct from official « archival
material would be deposited with the National Iibrary, if the
donor decides that he wishes to deposit the material with
Commonwealth authorities. The second area of examination, which
was proceeding when our inquiry eccurred in August 1972, related

Exhibit
41/810
and

Qe A120

Exhibit
W1/410
and Qs.
A5 to
A123

Q. A117



L

to the preservation of photographic materisi. The third area
of examination related to the preservation ef f£ilm material and
it was within this area that the preposed purchaeé of the
helical scanner and associated equipment came under notice
early in June 1972

81, ¥hen our inquiry ococurred, a desision whether to
proceed with the helical scanner and associated equipment had
not been reached and, we wore informed, vanmot be reached until
the f)epartmeni: ‘completes its examination of the National
Library's holdinge of A.B.,C. material and examines further the
preservation policies and wishes of the A.B.C. and the place
for these in the archives system. The witness informed us

that other reviews of a similar nature are currently proceedinge
Conclusiens

82. The Committee accepts.the Department's explanation and
notes with spproval the administrative reviews that have been
and are currently being conducted within the Depariment, The
Committee expects to be informed, in due course, of the results
of these surveys when they have been completed.

Q8. A120

to

A122



~lie.

Chapter 7
Department of Immigration
(1) Division 330/3/01 Administrative - Other Services ~ Commonwealth
Hoatels Limited - Advance of vwontribution
towards cost of operating migrant hostels,

Funds Available 1969=~70 1970-71 1971=72

$ $ [
Appropriation Act Nos 1 . 4,566,000 14,824,000 4,488,000
Appropriation Act No, 3 574000 400,000 -
Appropriation Act No, & - - 150,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
Total Funds Avaeilable 446234000 5422l,000 4,638,000
Total Expenditure 146234000 4,924,806 44298,000
Unexpended Funds Available - 299,104 340,000
83, This item provides for payment to'Commonwealth Hostels Exhibit
Limited towards the cost of the operation of hostels, close to W/n3
large industrial centres, provided for the accommodation of
migrant workers and their families. for specific periods or until
they are able to secure private accommodation,
8k, We were informed that the original estimate of $u4,488,000 E‘:‘l}:i‘i;
had been based on an assisted passage programme of 100,000 migrants and

which was expected to produce an average daily occupancy of 13,000,  Q.A161
As a result of a reduction,which began early in 1972, in the number '
of assisted passage migrants expected to arrive during the year,

it became necessary to recalculate the average daily occupancy to

a revised figure of 10,750,

8s, While the reduced level of occupancy resulted in lower ﬁf"‘}x?‘-g
expenditure in some elements of cost such as food, wapes and laundry, and

it was also expected to result in hostels operating less economically. Qh162
In February 1972, Commonwealth Hostels Limited estimated that the

reduction in cost would be exceeded by a loss of $150,000 in revenue

from tarifise.



hipm

86. We were informed that in February 1972 it had besn Exhibit

decided not to attempt to recoup the inflow of migrants but, :ﬁg/ A3

as far as gossiblo and consistent with good programme mansgement, Qe A163
to endeavour to maintain for the rémminder of the year a rate

consistent with a progremme of 100,000 wigrants per annum without

recouping the lost movements. When the sdditional Estimates were

prepared, therefore, it wae expected that limited restoration of

the assisted migration programme during the remaining period of the
finencial year would result in a graduel recovery of population

at the hostels.

87. It was explained that concurrently with the decline Exhibit
in hostel population, Comngonwealth Hostels Limited had been :’;’;/ A13
rationalising its operations to effect economies wherever Qs A163

possible. For example, parts of hostels were closed and adjacent

hostels amalgamated under one managem'ent, the intention bdng that

the process could be reversed as population levels in the hostels

increased, However, because of a decline in the proportion of

migrant arrivals seeking hostel accommodation - a trend which became

evident in the final quarter of the financial yesr - population

levels did not increase as expected, and rationalisation measures
introduced by the Compeny continued for a longer period than had

been expected. This resulted in a saving of $255,000 in operating
expenditure,

88. It was stated that the closure of parts of hostels and + Exhibit
the amalgamation of others resulted in greater than expected use of M/a13
modern, higher-priced accommodation. This yielded $54,000 in excess
of estimated revenue, In addition, revenue to the Company from the
Department of Immigration, in the form of tariffs for bread-winners
awaiting initial employment and their families, was $31,000 in
excess of estimated receipts,

89, In summary, the shortfall of $340,000 by Commonwealth Exbibit
Hostels Limited comprised $255,000 in savings as a result of w/m3
operating economies; $54,000 arising from the increased use of

modern, higher-priced accommodation; and $31,000 arising from

increased revenue in respect of unemployed bread-winners and their
families,

Conclusions

90, The Committee accepts the Department!s explanation,



43
(ii) Division 332/2/05 Overseas Service - Administrative Expenses «
Property maintenance and services,

Funds Available 1969-70 1970-74 1971=72
$

Appropriation Act No. 1 73,000 98,000 104,700
Appropriation Act No. 3 34,800 - -
Appropriation Act No. &4 - - 74900
Advence to the Treasurer - - -

Total Funds Available 107,800 98,000 112,600
Total Expenditure 102,351 97,516 103,494
Unexpended Funds Available 5,449 484 94106

91, This item provides for repairs and maintenance, cleaning,

electricity and fuel at Overseas Offices, and repairs and maintenance,
utilities, advertising and payment of agents! fees for residences
of Australia-based officers at Overseas Posts,

92, We were informed that the original estimate for this item
was prepared by the Overseas Posts and examined by the Central 0ffice
of the Department prior to its submission to the Department of the
Treasury., It was stated that expenditure on the item amounted to
$52,465 as at 31 January 1972, which figure increased to $60,482

by the end of February. The $7,9C0 obtained in the Additional
Estimates comprised $1,500 for the Office in France, 45,400 for the
Office in Germany and $1,000 for the Office in The Netherlands.

93, The additional allocation for France related to the payment
of agent's fees for a residence for a new position of Journalist,
higher agent's fees than originally provided for a further three
residences, and service charges for the Chief Migration Officerts
residences. It was explained that agents' fees had been increased from
about 10 per cent to 12 per cent of ammmal rental,

9%, The additionalfunds required in Germany related to a cash
payment to the landlord following upon the closure of the Frankfurt
Office on 30 November 1971, for renovations in accordance with the
lease contract. It was explained that rerovation provisions vary
from landlord to landlord with the various accommodations that become

availables 1In generel, tlere is a fairly high requirement for removation

Exhibit
141/a14

Exhibit
1H1/a14
and

QBe 4165
and A166

Exhibit
h/a14
and

Qs 2166
end A167

Exhibit
41/ 14
and

Q8. A168
and A169



bl

expenditure in Germeny, arising from a provision that usually
prevails which states that et the termination of voeupsnoy
accommodation will be restored to its originsl condition. Also,
following upon the closure of the Stuttgart and Munich Regional
Offices as from %0 September 1977, it was necessary to pay
agent’s fees in connection with the leasing of two apartments

to accommodate visiting selection teams. In addition, the
cancellation of leases of residences at Frankfurt and Stuttgart
following the closure of thease Reglonal Offices, and at Cologne,
resulted in additional expenditure on renovations in accordance
with lease agreements. An increased expenditure was also
required on utility costs for residences - om matters such as garbage
clearsnces and heating « as a result of rising costs and greater
than expected expenditure on minor repairs,

95, The additional funds required for The Netherlands re¢lated Exhibit
to minor repairs to a residence on renewal of the lease contractj ;‘:}/ 2136
provision for the hire of hand-towels for The Hague Office} agent's and A171
fees for a residence for a replacement Journalist whose transfer had gzgmit’ce o

not been envisaged when the Original Estimates were formulated; and File 1972/2
higher agent's fees than had originaily been provided for the

leasing of two residences,.

96, In relation to the shortfell that occurred in expenditure, Exhibit
we were informed that the following Overseas Posts had under-spent W1/arh
their Estimates provisions by the amounts showni=

Austria §1 .g9g
Germany 3941
"868

Greece $ '}4
Hong Kong  § 5
Ttaly $ 546
Spain $ 210
Sweden § 236
Switzerlemd § 299
Turkey $ 686
Yugoslavia $ 989

Total $9,291

This under~expenditure was partly off-set by a net over-expenditure
resulting from minor variations smounting to $185, at eix other Posts.
The msin reasons for the shortfalls in expenditure are set out below.



I

=45~

« Austria

97. ¥e were informed that the shortfall in expenditure Exhibit
at this Post was due partly to a reduced staff ceiling end departure w/arh
of Australia-based staff sooner than estimated, and partly to reduced
migration activity which resulted in lower than expected expenditurs
on gas and electricity,

o Germany
98. It was stated that expenditure had been expected for Exhibit
renovations to two residerces, the cost of which was payable by ;l:%‘:;:’
the Commonwealth under leases which were due to be terminated during and

Committee

1971-72, However, this payment was not required in that year. One
reason was that, the claims by the landlord of one residence being

File 1972/2

considered excessive, negotiations had not been completed by the end

of the financial year, It was stated that three parties - the landlord,
the Commonwealth Government as the lessee, and the occupant - are
involved in these claims, and that difficulties often arise in apportion-
ing claims between the three parties,

o9. A further factor contributing to the shortfall was that the Exhibit

payment to the landlord of the second residence could not be made g;/ 3;“

until the contribution towards costs by the officer who had occupied A182 and
4183

the residence had been determineds It was explained that when an
officer occupies a Commonwealth leased residence he signs an under-~
taking to protect the interests of the Commonwealths The officer
accepts responsibility to take care of the property but bears no
responsibility for damage due to fair wear and tear. When an
officer enters and vacates a property, it is exemined by an
administrative officer of the Post arnd, if possible, by the incoming
and out-going tenants. If any question arises regarding damage other
than fair weer and tear, or regarding whether the damage is in fact
fair wear and tear, it must be resolved at the Post by the Head of
Mission or his delegate, It is on the basis of that assessment that
an officer is requested to contribute, or otherwise that the damage
is accepted as fair wear and tear, In the case of the particular
residence, an amownt of $900 was involved and, when our inquiry
occurred in August 1972, the matter was stili subgect to negotiation
with the officer. A further factor contributing to the shortfall
in expenditure arose from the fact that utility costs for 6ffice
premises were less than had been expected.



=L6=

« @reece
100 We were informed that provision had been mede for extra Exhibit
cleaning and repeirs which, in the pgst, had been neceasary in the ;:1/ 2117'5
.

Salonika Office premises, due to the entry into the premises of the to 176
gea during inclement weather conditions. It was explained that the gg,cﬁggggu
office premises, which have been leased to the Commonwealth since

1 February 1969, are located on the sea-board and ere part of a

building complex. It appeared that extremely bad weather had

resulted in spray and sea-water encroaching across the road of the

éspla.nade and causing minor damage to the properties along the

sea=fronte On the basis of the emount which was needed to effect the

repairs resulting from this problem, a provision against future

contingencies had been made. In the meantime, however, the local

authorities had commenced work on further protective structures

along the sea-front. These structures had not been tested by the

elements at the time when the provision of funds was madee

101 We were also informed that a level of expenditure occurred Exhibit
lower than had been expected in relation to utility costs for the ;"::/ ﬂg)‘
Salonika Office. This resulted partly from the non-receipt in time and A192

. and
for payment in 1971-72 of an account for charges for street cleaning and Committee

garbage collection. The account for the previous year had been paid in File
April 1971, and on this basis it was expected that the account for 1972/2
197172 would be received and paid prior to June 1972, The account,

which emounted to $128, was in fact received and peid in Julye The

delay had arisen from the fact that during the year the Salonika

City Council changed from a menual system of preparing and issuing

accounts to a mechine system. This resulted in a change of issue

datese No forewarning of this change in procedure had been received

by the Department, Electricity costs at the Salonika Office were also

lower than expected, due to the fact that eir-conditioning equipment

had been out of order. Savings in condominium charges also arose from

the leases of houses, for which such charges mre not applicable,

instead of apartments for two officerss

o Hong Kong

102. It was stated that provision had been made in 1971=72 Exhibit

for the repainting of the Migration Officer's residence, on the 1'”{ f]‘gtl d
assumption that the new appointee would occupy the same residence 8;.“11;“?
as his predecessor in office and that the lease agreement would be File 1972/2
renewed, However, since the new appointee obtained other accormodation,

which he occupied from 1 April 1972, the provision for painting

was not required.



v

wlipe

° Italz
103, Vle were informed that provision had been made Exbibit
for office renovations to be carried out during 1971~72. It WA/al

was soid that as this work would necessitate temporary elternative
accommodation for the occupants of the areas being renovoted, it
vas provosed that the work should be undertoken when staff
reductions that were expected to operate during the financial
year would make the required additional spece available, In

the event, however, it did not prove possible to reduce staff as
quickly as envisaged and it was necessary to defer the scheme of
renovations until 197273,

10k, Provision was made in the Original Estimates for Exhibit

fees for zn agent to locate alternative residential accommodation 1‘”{2‘;‘*'

for the Migration Officer at the Post. The existing lease was 2;16 . >

due to expire on 2 April 1972. However,ad.the residence was suitable g;’;ﬂiﬁg;g /2

for the Department's requirements, the officer continued to

occupy it on & three months' renewsl of tenancy basis. This

decision wag not reached until the date of expiry‘of the original

loaces

« Sweden

105. We were informed that a shortfall in expenditure Exhibit

W1 /atk

resulted from the receipt of an account for cleaning of the

Stockholm Office, too late for payment in 1971=72; a reduction in

the cleaning cost for the 0slp Office, due to a change of contractorsj
‘nd a shortfall on agent's fees for residential accgmodation.‘ due to
a declsion not to replace a Selection Officer. It was said that these
shortfalls were partly offset by an incfeased requivement for advertising
which arose from a lack of response to earlier advertisements for
accommodation for a replocement Liaison Officer.

« Switzerland. .
106, e were informed that it had been proposed to re-gover "Exhibit

chairs in the residence occupied by the Migration Officer in charge ;:.;‘/ﬂ:,;,
of the Post and o re-paint the residence in accordance with the A178 snd
terms of the lease. However, on reviewing the matter, it had been é:ﬁi::ga
considered desirable to defer work until 197273 to ensble the File 1972/2

incoming replacement Migraton Officer to select colours and
materials The Officer in charge of the Post, who occupied the
residence in question, had been informed on '8 March 1972 that he
would be required to move from Switgerlande



e

. Turke;
107. It was stated that the expenditure on repairs Exhibit
and maintenarce and ntilitles such as eleotricity, water and 1h1/A1h,
heating for 10 residences leased for Australia-based officers 2;;189
was lece than estimated, due to the fact that gas and electricity gil.i-;itt“
‘accounts werée not received in time for payment before the close 1972/2

of the financial yesre In mdditien, one officér méved to m mew
‘aportment which réquired-no maintenanes, snd the cleaning of

carpets in residences was deferred owing to the long winter.

Cleaning took place in May and June 1942 but mcceunts were net received
until after thé close of the financial yeais.

» Yugoslavia
108» s

verious residences had been completed in 1971-72, but that payments

W.e were informed that maintenance work on Exhibit
Wa/a1h
were not made ag tradesmen failed to submit accounts, notwithstanding
repeated requests that were made to them to do so. In addition,

charges for electricity for ench residence are made on a monthly

estimate: costing supplied by the enterprise concerned.and, during

the latter part of the financial year, meters were read and on the

basis of charges ver meter reading compered with payments made on

earlier estimates, part re-imbursement,which had not been expected,

was received in June 1972+ Further shortfalls connected with this

Post resulted from fiuctuating extchange rates,

Conclusionsgs

109, The Committee accepts the Department's explanatione



49~

(iii) Dpivision 332/2/07 Overseas Service -~ Administrative Exponses =
Furniture end fittings,

Funds Available 12&2-20 - 12;0-21 12;1-22

Appropriation Act No. 1 564200 574000 70,600

Appropriation Act No., 3 77,400 48,000 -

Appropriation Act No. & - - 13,000

Advance to the Treasurer - - -

Total Funds Available 133,600 1054000 83,600

Totel Expenditure 122,910 91,888 75,682

Unexpended Funds Available 10,690 134112 74918

110. This item provides for the purchase of necessary itens Exhibit
141/715

of furniture and equipment for overseas offices and residences of
Australia~based officers at Overseas Posts,

111. We were informed that the amount of $70,600 included Exhibit
in the Original Estimates had provided for items of furniture and Wa/m5
equipment where firm requirements had been known, Additional

requirements which became firm for individuel Posts during the

financial year weres-

Arab Republic of Egypt 1,31}00

Freance 1,400

" Germany . 24350
Sweden (also covers Norway

) end Finland) 660

Yugoslavia 73200

$13,010

Details of these additional requirements are set out below,

o Arab Republic of Fgypt
112, It was stated that the additional requirement was Exhibit
for the purchase of four air-conditioning units for the residence /a5
of the new Medical Officer, and for greater than expected
expenditure on three washing machines and three deep-freeze units.
This equipment was for the residences of two Migration 0fficers
and the Medical Officer,



50w
. France“
113, e were informed that it was necessary to purchase

items of furhiture for a partly furnished residence leased for
the new Medical Director and a bed-couch for another residence.

o CGermany
114, It became necessary to partly furnish a residence for a
Medical Officer following upon his transfer from Hamburg to Cologne.

o Sweden

115. It was said to be necessary to replace a lounge suite
and minor items of furniture in the residence ooccupied by the
Migration Officer at Helsinki, Finlend.

o Yugoslavia

116, We were informed that it had been necessary to
purchase fifteen deep~freeze units following a decision that
such units may be provided for officers on long-term posting
at Belgrades It had also been necessary to ‘fully furnish one
residence leased in Jenuary 1972, to replece three oil-filled
electrically~operated heaters in the Senior Migration Officer's
residence and to purchase carpets, eurtains and minor items of
furniture for the Chief Migration Officer's residenceo

17 It was atated that shortfells occurred in
expenditure relating to Overseas Posts as followss-

$

Austria 89k
France T 2{63;
Hong Kong
Lebanon 14250
Spain 287
gweden 265
Yugoslavia 3,182
Turkey 1,167
Other Posts 928

10,116
Less Germany : 2,198

—

Total : 7,918

Fhibit
141/A15

Exhibit
141/015

Exhibit
141/815

Exhibit
141/A15

Exhibit
1W1/815



5T
Details of the ceuses of the shortfalls are set out below.

o Austria
118, We were informed that, owing to staff reductions made Exhibit
. WA/A15,
possible by decreased migration activity, it was not necessary Q5. A0k ang

to purchese office equipment and household appliances, The staff A195 and

reductions had been under consideration early in the finemcial g.ﬂn;i‘:ggg/a
year and had been effected progressively throughout the year.
In addition, an amount of $320 allocated for the purchase of an
executive desk was not spent because the desk delivered failed
to meet order specifications,

o+ France
119, We were informed that the amount of $1,200 included in  Exhibit
the Additional Estimates for futmiture ‘for the residence of the ;:"/ﬂgé
Medical Director was mot spent. Part of the reason was that the and A197 and
ordering of items totalling approximately $700 was delayed pending gﬂgi:;;;'/z

investigation of the possibility that suitable items could be
available from the furniture supplied by the landlord of the
residence, This factor did not come under notice until the Post's
firm request. of 11 April 1972 to proceed with the purchase, was
being examined. By the time this exemination was completed, a copy
of the lease agreement, exeouted by the Head of the Post, including
an inventory of items included in the residence had been received
from the Post, In the event, the items supplied by the lendlord
were found to be unsuitable and it was necessary to prc;ceed with the
entire purchase as planned originally, The remainder of approximately
$500 of the shortfall arose because the items, which were ordered
from Denmark on 18 May 1972, were not delivered in time to effect
payment, a5 delays had ooccurred in packing, insurance, customs
clearance and transportation, The items in faoct were not supplied
until 29 July 1972. Under-expenditure also occurred due to
fluctuations in currency exchange rates,

« Hong Kong
120. An amount of $512 which had been provided for furnitu.t;e Exhibit
and effects for the residence of & Migration Officer was not 3?1%3'“&
required as it proved possible to tramsfer various items of Committee

furniture such as a refrigurator, washing machine, electric floor File 1972/2

fan and air conditioner from the stocks held by the Trade Commission
in Hong Kong. Other items of furniture were owned personally by
the Migration Officer. We were informed that when the Additional



52

Estimates were prepared on 11 February, the Post intended to
re~allocate the saving of $512 under this item to purchase two

air conditioners for another residence. However, through a
subsequent re-arrangement of accommodation in Hong Kong, it became
possible to meet the need for air conditioners by transferring

two from the bedrooms of another flat, the lease of which was being
terminateds In addition to the amount of $512, an amount of $170
was underspent from the Post's allocation for five residences,

+ Lebanon
124, The shortfall in expenditure at this Post was attributed Exhibit
to variations in the currency exchange rate and to the fact that W/a15

purchase prices proved to be less than had been estimateds

. Spain
122, We were informed that items of furniture totalling $143 Exhibit
for the Madrid Office were not required following the move of the W/m15
Office to the new Embassy in March 1972, In addition, minor amounts
of the contingency provisions for officers' residences were not
required,

e Sweden
123, We were informed that the shortfall in expenditure arose Exhibit
partly from accounts for furniture items for the Helsinki Office ;::V ﬁ;g&’)
being received too late tc enable payment to be made in 1971-72, to A202
One account had in fact been queried by the Sub-‘-l‘reasurf, Goneve, gz:mitt o

and the other account had not been received in Stockholm until File 1972/2
20 June 1972.. A further factor contributing to the under-expenditure

was that furniture was purchased at prices below the estimated

emounts and discounts of up to ten per cent were allowed when the

accounts for furniture were submitted, notwithstending that the

Department's officer had been informed when he negotiated the

purchase that discounts were not allowable,

o Yuposlavia
124, We were informed that due to trading conditions in this Exhibit
country, it is difficult to forecast accurately when it will be :‘;‘11/ A5

possible to bring purchases to finality. Problems arise owing to Qe A20%
lack of stocks by suppliers and fluctuating prices due to ocurrency
variations. Local traders have adopted the practice of discontinuing

sales when anticipating prices increases. Apart from these general
considerations, several specific factors contributed to the shortfall.

For example, discount savings were obtained from bulk orders received



53~

from Denmark and msome items for residences occupied by the Chief
Migration Officer and the Clerk/Translator were still outstand-
ing at the end of the financial year. In addition, approved
items for the residences of the Deputy Chief Migration Officer
and Lisison Officer did mot become available during the year

at approved pricess Exchange rate fiuctuations also contributed
to the shortfall in expenditure. :

o Turkey

125, It was stated that a provision of $800 required for the Exhibit
purchase of clothes driers for officers' residences in Turkey was ;:j/ ggs
not spent because investigations as to the most suitable unite and A206
took longfer than expecteds It was explained that the provision X g:mmee
for clothes driers had been based on the cost of items of this File
nature purchased for staff of the Department of Foreign Affairs, 1972/2
However, the Immigration Office in Turkey made representations

to the Department's Central Office to the effect that these machines

were unsuitable as they lacked sufficient capaci‘ty' to hahdle the

requirements of a family, On 13 September 1971 the Central Office

informed the Post that larger washers could be ordered for married

officers with children at the Post, and the smaller type ordered

for single officers and married officers without children at the

Poste This approval was given with the indication that the Post

should attempt to provide funds by re~allocation of amounts already

made available for furniture and fittings for 1971-72, Procurement

action was delayed by the Overseas Office, pending the determination of
economies which might produce the funds necessary for the purchase of

the driers and pending a clearer indication of whether officers due

to return to Australia in 1971-72 would be replaced by officers

with families or by unaccompanied personnels

126. It was stated that detailed information concerning Comuittee
driers was requested from Australia House, Iondon on 3 March 1972, f:‘;%g /2

The inquiry was received in Iondon on 9 March, and on 21 March
Australia House invited tenders, returnable on 18 April.
Prices and specifications were received in Turkey on

20 April, and on 28 April the Purchasing Officer at

Australie House was informed that a seleotion had been



Sl

made, At the same time, the necessary request for procurement of
supplies was sent to the Sub~Treasury at Geneva for the certificate
as to availability of funds and transwission to Londone A
memorandum was received in Australia House on 5 May and the request
for procurement was recelved from Geneva on 22 May., ‘The order was
duly placed in London on 8 June on the basis of delivery by 30 Jume,
Despite progress action taken with the contractor, the driers

were not ready for packing until 26 July., However, the supplier's
annual close-down period d on thaet date and Australia House
was not informed until 16'Auguat that the goods wore packed and
ready for shipment., It was stated that the labour strike in the
British docks delayed shipment until 19 September, when the
consignment lett Britain by ship, due to arrive in Istembul on

5 October 1972, ’

127 Apart from the problem relating to clothes driers, Exhibit
$367 was not required from an amount of $500 that had been provided l:;/ 3;?
to cover minor recurring expenditure for five residencess 4207 and A208
« Germany
128, We were informed that the shortfall in expenditure on Ezh}b:l.t
141/415

other Posts was offset partly by the need to purchase furniture
for a new residence which was leased from 15 May 1972 for the
Migration Officer in Hemburg,

Conclusions

129, While the Committee accepts the Department’s explanation
relating to this item it desires to invite attention to the
circumstances relating to the acquisition of clothes driers for
use in officers' residences at the Overseas Post in Turkey.

From the evidence available it would appear that a delay of about
three weeks occurred while the necessary certificate as to the
availabllity of funds was obtained from the Sub~Treasury in Geneva,
It also appears that a further deley of some three weeks occurred
before Australia House placed the necessary order on the supplier,
It is not improbable that thes.e delays contributed to the failure
of the Overseas Post in Turkey to teke delivery of the driers prior
to 30 June 19720



-55-

Chapter 8
Dej ment of Prim Indust:
(i) Division #10/3/07 Adnministrative - Other Services - Payments

to State mmthorities in connection with
War Service Land Settlement,

Funds Available 196970 1970-71 197172
[ $ [
Appropriation Act Noe 1 . 760,000 700,000 730,000
Appropriation Act Noe 3 - - -
Anpropriation Act Noe &4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 760,000 700,000 730,000
TOPAL EXPENDITURE 5774576 5264957 536,110
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 182,h2k 163,043 193,890
130, This item provides for all expenditure on the War Service Exhibit

Land Settlement Scheme except the provision of capital funds for the 141/Bik
acquisition and development of land and the meking of advances to

settlers in South Australiam, Western Australia and Tasmania, The War
Service Lend Settlement Scheme was inaupurated under the Wer Service

Land Settlement Agreements Act 1945 and later carried on by the States
Grants (VWar Service Land Settlement) Act 1952. The latter

legislation provides for the payments of grants to the States in such
amounts and subject to such conditions as the Minister determines,
Expenditure under Division 410/3 arises from the Commonwealth's

financial responsibilities as set out in the conditions determined by

the Minister under the 1952 Act. The expenditure commitments relate

to living allowances to seilztlers; the Commonwealth contribution to writiﬁg
off excess costs of scquisition and development; the Commonwealth
contribution to writing off losses on advances to settlerss
administration coste of the provision of credit facilities; the operation
and maintenance of irrigation and other projects;and King Island

{7 da) jons and t rebatese



56

o Living allowance to settlers.

131, This allewance is payable to settlers during the twelve months
immediately following the alletment of heldings to them, In practice,
the time of alletment is the date a holding is valued, as then it is
established as having reamched the standard of productivity required,

We were informed that in Tasmanie agreement on the standa.rd of
productivity of eight farms on King Island could mot be reached and,
consequently, valuations could not be brought to finality, When the
State and Commonwealth officers jointly examined the farms in 1969,

the congervative estimates of carrying capacity that were made

indicated that seven of the farms were below the standard which had been
set in Tasmanie. The questign then arose of finding a suitable basis
for valuation or, alternatively, of finding additional land to build up
the properties.

132, It was otated that efforts were made to find additional '
land by ascertaining whether one or more of the éight land-holders.
would be prepared to vacate his holding in return for tompensation,
thereby making land available for the remainder of the settlers in
the areae One land-holder indicated a willingness to leave the area,
but his requést for compensation was said to be untenably highe The
witness informed us that the situation had resolved itself recently
when the land-holder concerned had indicated that he was prepared. to
accept a valuation of his holdinge This has meant that the Department
now has no basis for finding additional land, and therefore the
Commonwealth has indicated to the State its willingness to modify

the rentals in regard to tlie eight properties, basing them on the
conservative productivity estimates made several years agoe The
witness stated that the remaining aspects are matters for the State
authorities concerneds As a resuit of the problem experienced in
Tasmania, expenditure amounted to only $3,657. Since the component
estimate had been $11,000, there was a shortfall of $7,343.

+ Commonwealth contribution to writigg} off excess costs of
acquisition and development of farms sbove the valuation

placed on them. .
133, In New South Wales the Commonwealth has a liability to
meet 50 per cent of these costs incurred, the State having iteels
provided the necessary capital funds for the scheme. We were informed

Exhibit
141/B14
and Qs.
B126 and
B127

Exhibit
41/814
and Qse
B126 and
B127

Exhibit
141/B14

Q. B128



57

that in 1971~72, on the advice of the New South Wales Deparitment
of Lands, $75,000 was provided to meet amounts that that Department
would be claiming in respect of three estates, However, the
Department of Lands did not lodge the predicted claims. When
expenditure reviews showed a likelihood of under-expenditure, the
Department of Primary Industry enquired of the State Department

as to problems it was experiencing in lodging claims with the
Commonwealthe It' was informed that the Department of Lands had
experienced staffing problems arising from changes in personnel,
and as a consequence work by the State had fallen behind schedule
wnd claims on the Commonwealth could not be expected before 1972-73,

134, In elaborating on this matter, the witness informed Exhibit
us that the Department of Lands had experienced continuing xg/B 1

staffing problems occasioned by the retirement of the officer-ine- Q. B128
charge of war service land settlements a change in the organisational
arrangement as a result of the provision by the Commonwealth of rursl
reconstruction fundsj and the retirement of the Department*s Chief
Accountant, Recent advice obtained from the Department of Lends,

however, had indicated that the claims concerned are being exemined

g0 that they may be submitted to the New South Wales Auditor-General's
Office for a certificate, which is an essential reguirement before the
Commonwealth can meet claimse. As a consequence of the problem

experienced, a shortfall of $75,000 occurred in expenditure in 1971-72.

» Commonwealth contribution to writing off losses on advances

to _settlers.

135. We were informed that the States of New South Wales, Exhibit

Victoria and Queehslend provided the funds for meking advances to m/a "

settlers who were allotted holdings under the War Service Land Qs. B129
and B130

Settlement Scheme from their own resources, The Commonwealth has a
liability to pay to these States S50 per cent of any losses which ocours
When the Estimates for 1971-72 were being prepared, the New South
Wales Department of Lands advised the Department of Primary Industry
of losses estimated &t about $49,000 relating to the final

agsessment of the forfeiture of four leases.



~58-~

Provision for this amount was made in the estimate. However,

the State did not reach a position during the year where it was
necessary to call on the Commonwealth to meet. part or all of its
commitments. We wers informed that the New South Wales Department
is currently endeavouring to bring the claims to a situation where
it ocen place them before the C ith for payment. A2 a

consequence of the problems experienced, a shortfsall of $49,000
occurred in expenditure in connection with thip element,

136, The witness informed us that in the course of recent Exhibit
exchanges with the New South Weles Department of Lande regarding ::1/811'
their cleim of 849,000, it eventuated that the New South VWales Q. B130

Department had twice sutmitted to the Commonweslith, at different
times, claims which in both c¢ases were unsupported by the necessary
certificate from the Auditor-General of New South Wales. Some
details of these claims were queried with the New South Wales
Department and in each case the essential requirement of a
certificate from the Auditor-General was brought to the attention
of the officers concerned. More recently, it has become apparent
that the officers in the New South Wales Department have been under
the impression that the claims, having been lodged, were active
with the Commonwealth Depai'tment. A misunderstanding had therefore
occurred in relation to the matter., The witness stated that the
misunderstanding has now been resolveds

o Administration costs of South Australia, Western Australia and
Tasmenia in connection with the provision of credit facilities

to settlers,

137. Expenditure reached $250,637 against the estimate of , E‘::hib:l.t
$250,000, /B 1k
» Operation and meintenance.
138, Expenditure under this heading refers mainly to the operation Eghigit
141/81

and maintenance of the headworks supplying irrigation water to about
250 settlers at Loxton, South Australia end to the caretaking and
meintenance of surrendered holdings pending their disposals In the
latter case, proceeds from the disposel of production are credited to the
cost of operation and maintenance. We were informed that during 1971=72
a number of surrendered irrigated holdings at Loxton, South Australia
were being farmed by the Department of lLands pending disposal. Receipts



=50

’

from the sale of fruit reached $96,000 compared with an estimate of
857,000, It was explained that the estimate from sales of fruit
production, made when the Estimates of expenditure were prepared,

is subject to significant veriations attributable to yield and market
influences, In 1971-72 the market realisations achieved were much
better then had been expected, to the extent of $39,000, This meant
that expenditure of that amount would not be required, Insofar as

the operation and maintenance of the Loxton headworks is concerned, it
was stated that the coats' involved are directly attributable to the
quantity of water supplied, which varies with seasonal conditions,  The
provision made in the estimate was based partly on experience. In
197272, however, costs were $11,195 below the estimate.

139, We were informed that when the 1971-72 Estimates were being Exhibit
prepared the Closer Settlement Board in Tasmanie advised that claims w/B1h
to be submitted on the Commonwealth in respect of the costs of main-
taining surrendered holdings were estimated at $2,000. The Department
of Primary Industry was satisfied that this amount represented the
minimum level for which provision should be made. However, the value

of the claims that the Closer Settlement Board in Tasmania found it
could make was $411, thereby contributing to a shortfall of $1,589

in expenditure.

« King Island (Tasmania) concessions.

3

140, Under the War Service Land Settlement Scheme, each Exhibit
settler on King Island is granted a rebate of $1,600 in part 141/B14
recognition of higher than normal depreciation of assets, attrib-
utable to Island conditionse. A rebate is granted immediately after
each holding is valued. For the same reasons that have been set

out in relation to living allowances to settlers, expenditure fell

short of the estimate of $13,000 by $#11,000,

» Commonwealth-State financial arrangements.
b4, In response to questioning, the witness informed us that the
State depurtments with which the Department of Primary Industry is work-
ing in association, have been made aware of the availability of provision
from the Additional Estimates in the Commonwealth sphere. It was indicated
that when the officers of the War Service Land Settlement Branch were
required to prepare Additional Estimates they requested the



.

State departments in Mew South Wales and Tasmanis to re-examine
oritically their expenditure positions, This dction had been

taken in 1970=71 as well as 1971=72. In each case the Department of

Primary Industry had received information, in writing, from the
State suthority to the effect that it expected to be able teo
lodge its claim before 30 June in the year concerned, The
Department of Primary Industry therefore had no option but to
allow the figure which it had sought in the Original Estimates
to stand when the Additional Estimates were prepared,

Conclusions

2. The causes of the shortfalls that ocourred in
expenditure: under this item were beyond the control of the
Department of Primary Industry, and the Committee therefore
accepts the Department's explanation, The Committee notes
with satisfection the action taken by the Department to obtain
realistic assessments from the State authorities concerned in
connection with the Additional Estimates reviews,



"

=

~61-

(ii) Division 410/3/11 Administrative - Other Services - Wool ressarch —
objective measurement.

Funds Available 1969-70  1970-71 197172
$ [ $
Appropriation Act No. 7 - 650,000 850,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 - - -
Appropriation Act No. 4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 650,000 850,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 1+'+§,822 652,222
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - 204,128 192,078
43, In the marketing of wool, the fullescale introduction of Exhibit
141/B15

the objective measurement of wool's commercial characteristics offers
the opportunity to achieve major savings in transpertation and
handling costs in the processing of wool and a significant reduction
in the risks associated with wool buying. However, it has been
regorded as an essential prerequisite to the introduction of
objective measurement into commercial practice to undertake
substantial research and development work before the techniques

can be applied extensively to wool marketings This item provides
funds to finance a research progremme relating to the intro-
duction of objective measurement into the marketing of the
Australian wool clip.

14k, The research progranme relating to the imtroduction Exhibit
of objective measurement into the marketing of wool commenced 141/B15
during the financial year 1970~71 following a dscision by the

Government to provide §1,489,000 over a period of about two

vears to finance the project. The research is being under-

taken jointly by the Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial

Research Organization,the Australian Wool Board and the Bureau

of Agricultural Economics, within a programme plaiined and

supervised by two committees comprising representatives of the

three p.érticipating‘ organizations, t.he University of New

South Wales and wool buyers and brokerss The two committees

are the Technicel Commitiee on Objective Measurement and the

Policy Committee on Objective Measurement.



62~

145, Allocations of the total funds of $71,489,000 committed

Exhibit

by the Government to the project were recommended by the Committees 11/815

to the Minister for Primary Industry, and epproval wis given. The
allocations were to OSIRO, the Buresu of Agricultural Economica

and the Australian Wool Board in the following amounts i~

CSIRO
Australian Wool Board

Bureau of Agricultural
Economics

Total expenditure to 30 June 1972 from the appropriations for
the years 1970-71 and 1971-72 against each of the allocations

wass=
$
CSIRO 648,700
Australian Wool Board LAUN
Bureau of Agricultural
Fconomics 41,030
1,103,754
Expenditure in 1971-72 was - s
CSIRO 280,000
Australian Wool Board 340, 364
Bureau of Agriowltural
Economics 37,558
657,922
146, OSIRO and the Australian Wool Board account to the

Department of Primary Industry for the receipt and usage of

$
899,800
543,700

145,500
1,489,000

funds by furnishing financial statements regularly to the
Department. JExpenditure by the Bureau of Agricultural

Economice is brought to account within the Department of Primary

Industry as the expenditure is incurreds

Exhibit
144 /B15



~63-

147, In explaining the provision of $850,000 included in the
Original Estimates for 197172, the Department stated that when
that estimate was prepared it was felt that although the project
commenced later than was expested in 1970, it would gather
sufficient momentum in 1971-72 to bring about an expenditure
level in that year significantly greater than expenditure
achieved in 1970-71 and reasonably close to the total funds
available for the project,

148, The shortfall that occurred in expenditure was said
to be attributable to a later acceptance of a contract for
specialised equipment essential to the 'researoh programes &
longer period of delivery then had been expected initially;and
an unexpectedly slow turnaround of testing services under
contracts for the .services, These matters are within the
area of operations undertuken by CSIRO.

o Capital Equipment.

149, We were informed that,during the months that followed
the commencement of the project, improvements occurred in the
facilities which formed part of the research programme. In
the area of testing wool there were significant developments

in wool/vegetable matter separation equipment, which it was
planned should be utilised in the project's operationse

In the first year of the project, experimental prototype
equipment was under development but it was not until the end

of September 1977 that acceptable drawings and specifications
were able to be completed. Advertisements for temders for the
equipment were invited, with a closing date of 2? November 1971,
Shortly before that date, McPhersons Ltde., one of the potential
suppliers of the equipment, requested an additional three weeks
in which to submit a tender. This Company claimed that because
of the complex and advanced technical nature of the Wool base/
vegetable matter separator equipment, insufficient time had been
allowed for a complete examination of the detailed design

Exhibit
11/815
and

Q. B133

Exhibit
141/B15

Exhibit
141/B15,
Qs. B134
and B135
and
Conmittee
File
1972/2



O

=6l

roquirements. Earlier in the year, MoPhersons Ltd., the Company
concerned, had submitted the successful tonder for wool coring
machines for the project.

150, Following discussions regarding some aspects of the
decign of the coring machines, the Policy Committee on Objective
Measurement had been impressed with the technical competence

snd efficiency of McFPhersons Ltd., In these circumstances, the
Policy Committee was anxious that McPhersons Ltd, be given the
opportunity to tender,

151, Other tenderers were advised that the closing date
for the supply of the machines was being extended to 22 D b
1971 and they were invited to revise their quotations, if they

desired to do so, When the tenders were examined, it was found
that the prices quoted were in excess of the estimated cost.

As a consequenoce, a further study was conduoted into the proposed
usage of the machines, tenderers! works were inspected as to
their capacity to undertake the work and the planned purchase

of four machines was reduced to three, Amended tenders were
sought from each of the tenderers. On 9 March 1972, the contract
was awarded to a South Australian company, which had submitted &
price of $199,482, with delivery of the f£irst machine twenty-six
weeks from the date of order and subsequent deliveries four to
six weeks later, Expenditure to 30 June 1972 on thise project
anounted to $19,000,

« Testing Services
152. We were informed that the availability of testing
services is a vital part of the objective measurement projecte
A pre-requisite to testing bales of wool is the agreement of
&en owner to use his wool for the purpose of objective

Comaittee
File 1972/2

Exhibit
141/B15,

Qe B135 and
Committee
File 1972/2

Bxhibit
141/815
and

Qe B137



~65-

mensurement, After the selection of sample clips had been made, and
sfter the sgréement of the owyner and co~operation of the relevant wool
broker were obtained, testing services were procured under contracts
or orders, with wool testing houses. However, delays were
experienced in the fulfilment of contracts and orders, attributable
partly {o the numbers of growers' clips to be subjected ¢o

objective measyrement in each auction eale and partly to the rate

of output achieved by a testing house itself.

153 In elaborating on this aspeot the witness informed us Exhibit
that the plen of testing which was envisaged for the wool season ;::;/B 15
which commenced about August/September 1971, required sampling Qe B137

of a very large number of growers' clips to determine the amount
of sampling which would be necessary if large-scale pre-sale
testing was to be adopted as a marketing procedure., Another
objective was to obtain a clear assessment of the type of
technical differences whioch exist between different lines of a.
grower's clip, However, in the wool season beginning in late
1971, very many of the clips which had been ear-marked for
testing as they came into the sidre failed to arrive at the
expected time., This problem arose during a period of felling
wool prices, and many growers appeared to be either holding their
oclips or disposing of them in other ways., Arrangements were
therefore mede and permission was sought from growers to sample
other equivalent clipss In 1972, wool prices begen to improve
and a considerable amount of wool started to flow in during the
latter part of the season, The test houses tended t6 become
heavily overloaded and, at ‘the seme time, the Australien Wool
Commission began to mzke very lerge deliveries from its stock-
piles, all of which wers subject to tests. Expenditure against
contracts/orders at 30 June 1972 amounted to $96,500,

15k, The Department stated that funds to finance the area Ez':hibit
of work being underteken by CSIRO exre provided from time to W1/B15
time, in amounts sufficient to meet the estimated accounts



66~

.

coming forward for payment in the immediste futures In view
of the rate of expenditure on capital equipment and testing
services, CSIR0 did not request funds beyond its foremeeable
imnediate needs during the course of the year,nor did there
seem to the Department of Primary Industry to be any useful
purpose in placing funds with CSIRO ahead of its sperding
requirements,

155, We were informed that several interim reports have
been prepared on the projects The final report which is
intendéd to be & comprehensive document, had reached an
adyanced stage when our inguiry occurred in A\xgust'19]2.

[}
~Conalua:lon_e~

N 13
156, ‘The Committee accepts the Department's explanabion,

Exhibit
1%1/815

and
Qe B138



-67-

CHAPTER

General Conclusions

157. In Chapter 1 the Committee stated that in exemining
expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue Fund it has sought

to ascertain whether or not the general principles relating to
the formulation of estimates have been adopted by the departments
under examination. It has also sought to ascertain whether or not
these departments have maintained efficient administration in the
éxpenditure of funds under the items selected for public inquiry.

158, In recent years the Committee has paid partiouler
attention to the estimates and related expenditure of departments.
As a poor standard of estimating has wide ramifications, it has
not only been excess expenditure that’: has attracted attention,
but also the over-provision of funds. In previous Reports %the .
Committee has made it clear that such over-provisions are
undesirable, misleading and perhaps unfair to other departments
whose financial needs might not have been satisfied. At the same
time, the Committee has emphasised that it does not regard the

total expenditure of available funds under a particular Appropriation

item as an objJective to be sought without regard to other important
considerations. Indeed, undue emphasis on the need to match
expenditure and available funds can give rise to unnecessary and
uneconomic expenditure and cen result in the distortion of
administrative practices. Ii: this regerd, the Committee has,

on previous occasions, criticised departiments that have
accelerated payments in order to prevent an Appropriation from
Tapsings

159, As this and previous Reports relating to expenditure
from the Consolidated Revenue Fund show, there are explanations
for expenditure variations from the estimates which are a.cceptablo
to the Committee. These variations usually arise frem
unforeseeable circumstances and certain other factors which are
beyond the control of the Department concerneds In this Repord,
however, the Committee has also found evidence of the need for
greater care in the formulation of estimates. In addition,

mi derstandings bet departments, errors arising from the

P.P, No.219
of 1968 and
P.P. No,161
of 1969.



-68-

misinterpretation of information, clerical errors snd administrative
delays in the plecing of orders have contributed to reduced levels
of efficiency in administration. In addition, the evidence shows
cases where failures heve occurred im 'thp observence of Treasury
Regulations and Directions. Attention hes boen drawn to all of
these madequacies' where they have arisen..

1604 As indicated in the One Hundred and Fortieth Report
relating to éexpenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer for
1971=72, th9 Committee has had ceuse in recent years to comment
adversely on the quality of written submissions and oral evidence
tendered by departients, In this regird we are pleased to report
that there has been a considersble general improvement in the
quality of evidence tendered during the present inguiry. At the
game time, however, because some docwgentary* and oral evidence
revéaled inaccuracies, we would again remind departments of
Memorandum 66/385 of 16 October 1970 from the Secretary to the
'ﬁreasury to all Permanent Heade, The substance of this Memorandum
is set out in Chapter 5 of this Reporte

For and on behalf of the Committee,

bl ﬁ;‘[‘“{' vt
/
DAVID N. REXID C.J, HURFORD
Secretary Acting Chairmen.
Joint Committee of Public Accounts
Parliament House,

Canberra, 4;C,T.

2l October 1972 %“"7‘4"" -



